(B) The second time the laboratory reports an excessive TCO2 level, the 
stewards shall suspend the trainer for the duration of the race meeting plus ten (10) 
days or for a period not to exceed six (6) months, whichever is greater, impose a fine of 
up to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), with redistribution of the purse, and 
shall refer the case to the Arkansas Racing Commission; and

(C) For each subsequent report of an excessive TCO2 level, the stewards 
or commission may suspend the trainer for up to one (1) year and impose a fine of up 
to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), with redistribution of the purse.  

(5) There shall be no split sample testing on blood samples drawn for 
purposes of TCO2 testing.  

(6) No licensee other than veterinarians shall possess a nasogastric tube, as 
described herein, on the premises under the jurisdiction of the commission.

[...]

(2) Stewards may decline to license, or may suspend any license theretofore 
granted to, and may exclude any person who they find has violated any of this part, 
provided any such suspension and exclusion shall be for a period not exceeding the 
license year and may fine any such licensee any amount up to and including two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).  

(3) All fines shall be paid to the commission.  
(4) If the stewards are of the opinion that the violation or violations involved 

warrant greater punishment, they shall so report to the commission.  
(5) The stewards shall make daily reports in writing to the commission of the